Public Document Pack

Meeting Supplement

Council

Councillors Neil Knowles (Chair), Simon Bond (Vice-Chair), Clive Baskerville, Adam Bermange, George Blundell, David Buckley, Mandy Brar, Catherine Del Campo, Alison Carpenter, Richard Coe, Suzanne Cross, Carole Da Costa, Wisdom Da Costa, Devon Davies, Karen Davies, Jack Douglas, Genevieve Gosling, Jodie Grove, Geoff Hill, Mark Howard, Maureen Hunt, Lynne Jones, Ewan Larcombe, Sayonara Luxton, Asghar Majeed, Siân Martin, Chris Moriarty, Helen Price, Gary Reeves, Joshua Reynolds, Julian Sharpe, George Shaw, Gurch Singh, Kashmir Singh, John Story, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi, Julian Tisi, Leo Walters, Simon Werner and Mark Wilson



Tuesday 16 April 2024 7.00 pm Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube

The following papers have been added to the meeting's agenda as they were not available for publication when the notice of meeting was issued.

Supplement

Item	Description	Page
5	Public Questions	
	a) John Baldwin of Boyn Hill ward will ask the following question of Councillor Coe, Cabinet member for Household & Regulatory Services	5 - 6
	Budget 24/25: Appendix F, Fees/Charges for Environmental Health – Commercial Services	
	There are 94 items listed. Against 23/24 59 are new, 18 went up, 2 remained the same.	
	15 went down! 14 of these relate to services involving animals. Why are pet and horse owners an exception to the general rule?	
	b) John Baldwin of Boyn Hill ward will ask the following question of Councillor Werner, Leader and Cabinet member for Community Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead	
	There are four Public Space Protection Orders in place within the Royal Borough, dealing with dog control, cycling, alcohol consumption and BBQs. Two are Borough-wide and one other may as well be, given the long list of stipulated locations. Isn't their very existence proof that this Council does not trust the residents of the Borough to police their own behaviour?	
	c) Simon Williamson of Datchet, Horton & Wraysbury ward will ask the following question of Councillor Bermange, Cabinet member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management	
	Despite the submission of substantial evidence demonstrating that no commercial garage was in operation at 102 Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, for the decade leading up to 2019, and with no counter-evidence provided by RBWM, why has the LPA not acted to reverse the decision detailed in Closure Note 21/50026/ENF?	

The Council will set aside a period of 30 minutes to deal with public questions, which may be extended at the discretion of the Mayor in exceptional circumstances. The councillor who provides the initial response will do so in writing. The written response will be published as a supplement to the agenda by 5pm one working day before the meeting. The questioner shall be allowed up to one minute to put a supplementary question at the meeting. The supplementary question must arise directly out of the reply provided and shall not have the effect of introducing any new subject matter. A councillor responding to a supplementary question will have two minutes to respond.

Councillor's Questions

 a) Councillor Wilson will ask the following question of Councillor Hill, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport, Customer Service Centre and Employment

Please explain the plans to support EV owners in the Borough, particularly where they live in Resident Parking Zones or otherwise need public charging facilities. Could some on street charging spaces be reserved for EV's, and could car parks with EV chargers installed be open for Residents Permit holders to park in using their permit and recharge overnight?

b) Councillor G Singh will ask the following question of Councillor Reynolds, Cabinet member for Communities and Leisure

Having been closed for 7 years I was glad to hear from Councillor Reynolds last year that the Kidwells Park Pavilion was to be put on the market and reopened.

Could the Lead Member give us a progress update on how this is going?

c) Councillor Buckley will ask the following question of Councillor Werner, Leader and Cabinet member for Community Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead

Can you confirm that all expenditure whether through a reallocation of Community Infrastruture Levy (CIL) or 106 monies or just general spending, not itemised in the budget, will be approved by the spending panel? The spending panel was set up in 2023 to help control and improve the council's precarious financial position by scrutinising all expenditure over £500.

d) Councillor Buckley will ask the following question of Councillor A
 Tisi, Cabinet member for Children's Services, Education and
 Windsor

Datchet's Churchmead secondary school had 300 applicants for 120 places this year. Many local families from the feeder school, Wraysbury Primary weren't allocated places. They were offered places in Maidenhead, up to 19 miles away, disrupting friendships and harming education and well-being. Why are some RBWM schools primarily attended by non-local children and how do you propose to fix this?

The Council will set aside a period of 30 minutes to deal with Councillor questions, which may be extended at the discretion of the Mayor in

7 - 10

10

exceptional circumstances. The Councillor who provides the initial response will do so in writing. The written response will be published as a supplement to the agenda by 5pm one working day before the meeting. The questioner shall be allowed up to one minute to put a supplementary question at the meeting. The supplementary question must arise directly out of the reply provided and shall not have the effect of introducing any new subject matter. A Councillor responding to a supplementary question will have two minutes to respond.

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain accessible in the public domain permanently.

Please contact Kirsty Hunt, kirsty.hunt@rbwm.gov.uk, with any special requests that you may have when attending this meeting.





Responses to Public Questions 16 April 2024

a) John Baldwin of Boyn Hill ward will ask the following question of Councillor Coe, Cabinet member for Household & Regulatory Services

Budget 24/25: Appendix F, Fees/Charges for Environmental Health – Commercial Services There are 94 items listed. Against 23/24 59 are new, 18 went up, 2 remained the same. 15 went down! 14 of these relate to services involving animals. Why are pet and horse owners an exception to the general rule?

<u>Written response:</u> RBMW's animal licensing services are contracted-out to the City of London (CoL), who undertake the required veterinary inspections/checks on our behalf.

The fees are set by the City of London with a small amount added to cover RBWM's administration costs, in line with LGA guidance.

b) John Baldwin of Boyn Hill ward will ask the following question of Councillor Werner, Leader and Cabinet member for Community Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead

There are four Public Space Protection Orders in place within the Royal Borough, dealing with dog control, cycling, alcohol consumption and BBQs. Two are Borough-wide and one other may as well be, given the long list of stipulated locations. Isn't their very existence proof that this Council does not trust the residents of the Borough to police their own behaviour?

Written response: No, it clearly does not provide such proof.

c) Simon Williamson of Datchet, Horton & Wraysbury ward will ask the following question of Councillor Bermange, Cabinet member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management

Despite the submission of substantial evidence demonstrating that no commercial garage was in operation at 102 Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, for the decade leading up to 2019, and with no counter-evidence provided by RBWM, why has the LPA not acted to reverse the decision detailed in Closure Note 21/50026/ENF?

<u>Written response:</u> I am aware that this is a longstanding matter that has caused considerable concern to many residents living in Hythe End.

I understand that the Enforcement Team has carried out a detailed review of the enforcement files, and having analysed all the evidence, including the submitted statutory declarations, they have concluded, in their opinion, there is no material change in circumstances to support the matter being investigated again.

I am advised that the Council concluded in 2021 (21/50026/ENF) that there has been a breach of planning control and that the breach is immune from enforcement action, and in those circumstances, and in line with Adopted Enforcement Policy and National Legislation, it is not expedient for the Council to take enforcement action.



Responses to Councillor Questions 16 April 2024

a) Councillor Wilson will ask the following question of Councillor Hill, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport, Customer Service Centre and Employment

Please explain the plans to support EV owners in the Borough, particularly where they live in Resident Parking Zones or otherwise need public charging facilities. Could some on street charging spaces be reserved for EV's, and could car parks with EV chargers installed be open for Residents Permit holders to park in using their permit and recharge overnight?

<u>Written response:</u> The council has published its plans for supporting EV owners in the borough's EV Chargepoint Implementation Plan, which can be viewed on the council website: https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/transport-and-streets/motoring/electric-vehicle-chargepoints/expanding-number-public-chargepoints

This plan recognises that, in particular, residents without private off-street parking will be reliant upon chargepoints on public streets and in public car parks.

To date, the council has introduced 107 public chargepoint sockets across the borough on streets and in public car parks. The council has very recently secured £927,000 of grant funding from the Department for Transport for the next rollout phase of EV chargepoints. This funding will now be used to substantially expand further the number of chargepoints in the borough.

I can confirm that in the EV Chargepoint Implementation Plan, the council committed to introduce parking restrictions at EV chargepoints, limiting parking to charging EVs only (subject to any site specific circumstances):

Policy EV06: Parking at chargepoints will normally be restricted for charging electric vehicles only, and any Controlled Parking Zone restrictions will apply

Whilst this applies to new chargepoint sites, the council will review whether parking restrictions need to be introduced at any of the existing on-street chargepoint locations, too.

I can confirm too that in the EV Chargepoint Implementation Plan, the council has also committed to 'Work to enable local residents to recharge their vehicles in [council car parks] overnight where possible'.

b) Councillor G Singh will ask the following question of Councillor Reynolds, Cabinet member for Communities and Leisure

Having been closed for 7 years I was glad to hear from Councillor Reynolds last year that the Kidwells Park Pavilion was to be put on the market and reopened. Could the Lead Member give us a progress update on how this is going?

<u>Written response:</u> Kidwell Pavilion has been closed for far too long, that is why I made the decision to lease the property so it can be brought back to community use.

Late last year we opened Kidwell Pavilion for expressions of interest from the community, we were delighted that we had almost 40 expressions of interest in the site. Of those who made a bid, we've written to all parties to inform them whether we are moving forward with their bid. Those we are moving forward with, have been asked for some more detailed information

about their plans, we expect this information to be back with us by 17th May. Once we have that we'll make the final decision and then get the legal team to draw up the lease.

This is an important site, which needs investment to get it open, therefore the lease is likely to be for around 10 years. This is why it's so important we make the right decision for Maidenhead!

c) Councillor Buckley will ask the following question of Councillor Werner, Leader and Cabinet member for Community Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead

Councillor Werner, can you confirm that all expenditure whether through a reallocation of CIL or 106 monies or just general spending, not itemised in the budget, will be approved by the spending panel? The spending panel was set up in 2023 to help control and improve the council's precarious financial position by scrutinising all expenditure over £500.

<u>Written response:</u> All revenue and capital spending above £500 continues to go via SPC even if included in the budget. However, this is not the case where spending is fully funded via external grants such as CIL or S106.

d) Councillor Buckley will ask the following question of Councillor A Tisi, Cabinet member for Children's Services, Education and Windsor

Datchet's Churchmead secondary school had 300 applicants for 120 places this year. Many local families from the feeder school, Wraysbury Primary weren't allocated places. They were offered places in Maidenhead, up to 19 miles away, disrupting friendships and harming education and well-being. Why are some RBWM schools primarily attended by non-local children and how do you propose to fix this?

<u>Written response:</u> Churchmead is a Voluntary Aided School and, as such, is (together with the Oxford Diocese) in charge of its own admissions arrangements. The local authority continues to have the responsibility of ensuring that there are sufficient school places for all borough children. The school has traditionally served both Datchet/Wraysbury and parts of Slough and Buckinghamshire, taking pupils from all three areas. The school's designated - or catchment - area covers the two villages as well as the Upton area of Slough (south of the A4) and the villages of Colnbrook and Poyle in Buckinghamshire.

In recent years, the school has become increasingly popular, and it has been full on National Offer Day every year since 2021. In 2024, there were more applicants from the feeder schools than places available, once siblings had been admitted. The three RBWM children not offered places at Churchmead who were then left without a place were offered the nearest secondary school with places available.

Churchmead School has indicated a desire to expand, in order to better meet the growing demand. This is an ongoing consideration, but at a meeting between the school, LA and Oxford Diocese on 28th September 2023, the LA advised that the admissions criteria for the school should be changed, so that designated area pupils are given priority ahead of children attending feeder schools. Due to the lengthy timetable for implementing changes, this would be for the September 2025 intake, rather than September 2024. We have also suggested that the number of feeder schools be reduced - the priority given to pupils attending any church affiliated school (i.e. anywhere in the country) in particular needs to be reviewed.

The admissions arrangements for 2025 have not yet been published on the school's website, so it is not yet clear whether these changes have been adopted but we will continue to work with the school and the Diocese to try to improve the situation for our borough's families in the future.

